Evaluation Board User Guide
EV-ADuCRF101
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
ADuCRF101 Evaluation Board User Guide
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.  Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 12
FEATURES
4-layer PCB (33 mm × 55 mm form factor)

04
0-
00
9
Evaluation Board User Guide EV-ADuCRF101
Rev. 0 | Page 11 of 12
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 8.
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 EV-ADuCRF101MKxZ, Rev. E PCB Two-sided surface mount PSB-1  Analog Devices
1 U1 Precision analog microcontroller with RF transceiver ADuCRF101BCPZ128 Analog Devices
1 U2 Low quiescent current, 3.3 V linear regulator ADP121-AUJZ33R7 Analog Devices
2 Boot, Reset SMD push button switch B3U-1000P Farnell
1 D1 LED, SMD, green LGQ971 Digi-Key
1 D2 LED, 0603, red LSQ976-Z Farnell
3 C1, C2, C39 0.47 µF capacitor, 16 V, Y5V, ceramic 0402 GRM155F51C474ZA01D Digi-Key
1 C4 150 nF capacitor, 10%, 10 V, 0402 GRM155R61A154KE19D Digi-Key
7 C8, C11, C12, C14, C16, C17, C27 220 nF ceramic capacitor, 10 V, X5R  LMK105BJ224KV-F Digi-Key
5 C18, C30, C31, C35, C36 100 pF capacitor, 5%, 50 V, 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Farnell
2 C19, C29 15 pF capacitor, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0402 GRM1555C1H150JZ01D Digi-Key
5 C21, C22, C24, C26, C34 0.1 µF ceramic capacitor, 16 V, X7R, 0402 GRM155R71C104KA88D Digi-Key
3 C15,C23, C25 1 µF capacitor, 10%, 6.3 V, X5R, 0402 C0402C105K9PACTU Digi-Key
1 C28 10 µF ceramic capacitor, 6.3 V, 20%, X5R, 0603 GRM188R60J106ME47D Digi-Key
2 C32, C33 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 C38 68 µF tantalum capacitor, 6.3 V, 20%, 1210 TCJB686M006R0070 Digi-Key
6 C43, C44, C45, C46, C47, C48 10 nF ceramic capacitor, 6.3 V, 10%, X7R, 0402 1758885 Farnell
2 J1, J2 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 J3 8-pin R/A header 9-103324-0 Farnell
1 J4 Conn jack end launch PC gold SMA 142-0701-851 Digi-Key
1 L5 Ferrite bead, 600 Ω at 100 MHz BLM18BD102SN1D Digi-Key
2 LK1, LK2 2-pin (0.1" pitch) header and shorting shunt M20-9990246 Farnell
1 R1 36k Ω resistor, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 SMD RC0402FR-0736KL Digi-Key
2 R3, R4 470 Ω resistor, 1/16W, 1% 0402 SMD MCR01MZPF4700 Digi-Key
1 R5 1.6 Ω resistor, 1/10W, 5% 0603 SMD RC0603JR-071R6L Digi-Key
6 R6, R7, R8, R9, R10, R11 33 Ω resistor, 1/16W, 1% 0402 SMD RHM33CECT-ND Digi-Key
1 Y1 Crystal 26 MHz, 10 pF, 3.2 X 2.5 SMD NX3225SA-
26.000000MHZ-G2
Digi-Key
1 Y2 32 kHz crystal Not inserted Not inserted
1 Antenna 433 MHz range antenna SMAMFDRA433 VW Badland
868 MHz/915 MHz range antenna ANT-916-CW-HWR-SMA Digi-Key
Table 9. Matching Network Bill of Material for MK1 Model (868 MHz/915 MHz Operation, Differential PA)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
4 C3, C7, C13, C42 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
2 C9, C10 2.7 pF ceramic capacitor, 50 V, C0G, 0402 GRM1555C1H2R7CZ01D Digi-Key
1 C20 100 pF capacitor, 5%, 50 V, 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Farnell
3 L2, L6, L8 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
2 L3, L4 10.4 nH RF inductor, ceramic core, 5% 0603  0604HQ-10NXJL Coilcraft
Table 10. Harmonic Filter Bill of Material for MK1 Model (868 MHz/915 MHz Operation, Differential PA)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C5 270 pF ceramic capacitor, 50 V 5% C0G, 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D Digi-Key
2 C6, C37 3.6 pF ceramic capacitor, 50 V C0G, 0402 GJM1555C1H3R6CB01D Digi-Key
2 C40, C41 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 L1 15 nH RF inductor, ceramic core, 5% 0603  0603HP-15NXJL Coilcraft
2 L7, L9 7.5 nH RF inductor, ceramic core, 5% 0603 0603HP-7N5XJL Coilcraft
EV-ADuCRF101 Evaluation Board User Guide
Rev. 0 | Page 12 of 12
Table 11. Matching Network Bill of Material for MK3 Model (433 MHz Operation)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C3 270 pF capacitor, 5%, 50 V 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D Digi-Key
2 C9, C10 5.6 pF ceramic capacitor, 50 V, C0G, 0402 GRM1555C1H5R6DZ01D Digi-Key
2 C13, C20 100 pF capacitor, 5%, 50 V, 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Digi-Key
2 C7, C42 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 L2 100 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-R10XJL  Coilcraft
1 L8 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 L6 15 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-15NXJL  Coilcraft
2 L3, L4 27 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-27NXJL  Coilcraft
Table 12. Harmonic Filter Bill of Material for MK3 Model (433 MHz Operation)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C5 270 pF ceramic capacitor, 50 V, 5%, C0G 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D Digi-Key
2 C6, C37 8.2 pF cerami capacitor, 50 V, C0G 0402 GJM1555C1H8R2DB01D Digi-Key
2 C40, C41 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 L1 30 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-30NXJL  Coilcraft
2 L7, L9 18 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-18NXJL  Coilcraft
Table 13. Matching Network Bill of Material for Single-Ended PA Topology at 868 MHz/915 MHz Operation
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C3 150 pF ceramic capacitor, 50V 5% NP0 0402 GCM1555C1H151JA16D Digi-Key
2 C9, C10 1.5 pF ceramic capacitor, 50 V, C0G 0402 GJM1555C1H1R5CB01 Digi-Key
1 C13 100 pF capacitor, 5%, 50 V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Digi-Key
2 C7, C42 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 C20 100 pF capacitor, 5%, 50 V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Digi-Key
1 L2 47 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-47NXJL Coilcraft
1 L8 Not inserted Not inserted Not inserted
1 L6 1.8 nH 0603 inductor 0603HP-1N8XJL Coilcraft
2 L3, L4 10 nH 0603 inductor 0604HQ-10NXJL Coilcraft
ESD Caution
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Charged devices and circuit boards can discharge without detection. Although this product features patented or proprietary protection
circuitry, damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy ESD. Therefore, proper ESD precautions should be taken to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Legal Terms and Conditions